

Bridge SaaS Limited
Appendix 4E
Preliminary final report

1. Company details

Name of entity:	Bridge SaaS Limited
ABN:	14 130 148 560
Reporting period:	For the year ended 30 June 2026
Previous period:	For the year ended 30 June 2025

2. Results for announcement to the market

			\$
Revenues from ordinary activities	up	57.4% to	11,529,701
Loss from ordinary activities after tax attributable to the owners of Bridge SaaS Limited	up	69.5% to	(1,898,564)
Loss for the year attributable to the owners of Bridge SaaS Limited	up	69.5% to	(1,898,564)

Dividends

There were no dividends paid, recommended or declared during the current financial period.

Comments

The loss for the consolidated entity after providing for income tax and non-controlling interest amounted to \$1,898,564 (30 June 2025: \$1,120,229).

3. Net tangible assets

	Reporting period Cents	Previous period Cents
Net tangible assets per ordinary security	0.01	(0.20)

4. Control gained over entities

Not applicable.

5. Loss of control over entities

Name of entities (or group of entities)	Brightside Disability Support & Respite Pty Ltd.
Date control lost	30 June 2026

	\$
Contribution of such entities to the reporting entity's profit/(loss) from ordinary activities before income tax during the period (where material)	(345,608)
Profit/(loss) from ordinary activities before income tax of the controlled entity (or group of entities) whilst controlled during the whole of the previous period (where material)	(60,893)

6. Dividends

Current period

There were no dividends paid, recommended or declared during the current financial period.

Bridge SaaS Limited
Appendix 4E
Preliminary final report

Previous period

There were no dividends paid, recommended or declared during the previous financial period.

7. Dividend reinvestment plans

Not applicable.

8. Details of associates and joint venture entities

Not applicable.

9. Foreign entities

Details of origin of accounting standards used in compiling the report:

Not applicable.

10. Audit qualification or review

Details of audit/review dispute or qualification (if any):

The Preliminary Financial Report is unaudited.

11. Attachments

Details of attachments (if any):

The Preliminary Financial Report of Bridge SaaS Limited for the year ended 30 June 2026 is attached.

12. Signed

Signed 

Joshua Quinn
Director

Date: 27 August 2026

Bridge SaaS Limited

ABN 14 130 148 560

Preliminary Financial Report - 30 June 2026

Bridge SaaS Limited
Corporate directory
30 June 2026

Directors	Mr Jason Falinski, Non-Executive Chairman Mr Richard Gordon, Non-Executive Director Mr Joshua Quinn, Executive Director Mr Wesley Culley, Non-Executive Director
Company secretary	Mr Joshua Quinn
Notice of annual general meeting	The details of the annual general meeting of Bridge SaaS Limited are: 24 November 2026 at 11am at Thomson Geer Lawyers Level 14, 60 Martin Place Sydney NSW 2000
Registered office	481A New South Head Rd, Double Bay NSW 2028
Principal place of business	481A New South Head Rd, Double Bay NSW 2028
Share register	Boardroom Pty Limited Level 8, 210 George Street Sydney NSW 2000
Auditor	In.Corp Audit & Assurance Pty Ltd Level 1, 6-10 O'Connell St Sydney NSW 2000
Solicitors	Thomson Geer Lawyers Level 14, 60 Martin Place Sydney NSW 2000
Stock exchange listing	Bridge SaaS Limited shares are listed on the Australian Securities Exchange (ASX code: BGE)

Bridge SaaS Limited
Consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income
For the year ended 30 June 2026

	Note	Consolidated 2026 \$	2025 \$
Revenue from continuing operations	1	1,418,579	1,045,588
Other income	2	158,561	53,279
Interest revenue calculated using the effective interest method		1	2,394
Expenses			
Hosting (data centre and networks)		-	(407,652)
Sales and marketing		(42,064)	-
Employee benefits expense		(1,305,389)	(248,932)
Depreciation and amortisation expense		(4,488)	-
Share-based payment expense		(46,591)	-
Administration expenses		(518,365)	(1,110,354)
Consulting costs		(945,218)	(142,257)
Finance costs		(1,208)	(2,523)
Loss before income tax (expense)/benefit from continuing operations		(1,286,182)	(810,457)
Income tax (expense)/benefit		-	-
Loss after income tax (expense)/benefit from continuing operations		(1,286,182)	(810,457)
Loss after income tax (expense)/benefit from discontinued operations	3	(345,608)	(60,893)
Loss after income tax (expense)/benefit for the year		(1,631,790)	(871,350)
Other comprehensive income for the year, net of tax		-	-
Total comprehensive income for the year		<u>(1,631,790)</u>	<u>(871,350)</u>
Loss for the year is attributable to:			
Non-controlling interest		266,774	248,879
Owners of Bridge SaaS Limited		(1,898,564)	(1,120,229)
		<u>(1,631,790)</u>	<u>(871,350)</u>
Total comprehensive income for the year is attributable to:			
Continuing operations		-	-
Discontinued operations		-	-
Non-controlling interest		-	-
Continuing operations		(1,286,182)	(810,457)
Discontinued operations		(345,608)	(60,893)
Owners of Bridge SaaS Limited		<u>(1,631,790)</u>	<u>(871,350)</u>
		<u>(1,631,790)</u>	<u>(871,350)</u>

The above consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes

Bridge SaaS Limited
Consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income
For the year ended 30 June 2026

		Cents	Cents
Earnings per share for loss from continuing operations attributable to the owners of Bridge SaaS Limited			
Basic earnings per share	13	(0.64)	(0.42)
Diluted earnings per share	13	(0.64)	(0.42)
Earnings per share for loss from discontinued operations attributable to the owners of Bridge SaaS Limited			
Basic earnings per share	13	(0.17)	(0.03)
Diluted earnings per share	13	(0.17)	(0.03)
Earnings per share for loss attributable to the owners of Bridge SaaS Limited			
Basic earnings per share	13	(0.95)	(0.59)
Diluted earnings per share	13	(0.95)	(0.59)

The above consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes

Bridge SaaS Limited
Consolidated statement of financial position
As at 30 June 2026

	Note	Consolidated 2026 \$	2025 \$
Assets			
Current assets			
Cash and cash equivalents	4	17,341	561,811
Trade and other receivables	5	1,686,907	424,335
Contract assets		11,346	-
Prepayments		-	14,366
Total current assets		<u>1,715,594</u>	<u>1,000,512</u>
Non-current assets			
Trade and other receivables	5	-	489,147
Plant and equipment		17,713	75,623
Intangibles	6	-	2,302,763
Security deposits		3,600	9,060
Total non-current assets		<u>21,313</u>	<u>2,876,593</u>
Total assets		<u>1,736,907</u>	<u>3,877,105</u>
Liabilities			
Current liabilities			
Trade and other payables	7	1,608,599	1,170,688
Borrowings	8	105,000	14,413
Income tax		-	196,888
Employee benefits	9	6,747	65,363
Total current liabilities		<u>1,720,346</u>	<u>1,447,352</u>
Non-current liabilities			
Borrowings	8	-	58,440
Deferred tax	10	-	459,978
Total non-current liabilities		<u>-</u>	<u>518,418</u>
Total liabilities		<u>1,720,346</u>	<u>1,965,770</u>
Net assets		<u>16,561</u>	<u>1,911,335</u>
Equity			
Issued capital	11	8,052,638	8,052,638
Reserves	12	217,219	170,628
Accumulated losses		(8,253,296)	(7,350,083)
Equity attributable to the owners of Bridge SaaS Limited		16,561	873,183
Non-controlling interest		-	1,038,152
Total equity		<u>16,561</u>	<u>1,911,335</u>

The above consolidated statement of financial position should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes

Bridge SaaS Limited
Consolidated statement of changes in equity
For the year ended 30 June 2026

Consolidated	Issued capital \$	Reserves \$	Accumulated losses \$	Non-controlling interest \$	Total equity \$
Balance at 1 July 2024	7,644,585	170,628	(6,229,854)	-	1,585,359
Profit/(loss) after income tax (expense)/benefit for the year	-	-	(1,120,229)	248,879	(871,350)
Other comprehensive income for the year, net of tax	-	-	-	-	-
Total comprehensive income for the year	-	-	(1,120,229)	248,879	(871,350)
Initial non-controlling interest recognised on acquisition of Brightside	-	-	-	1,079,273	1,079,273
Dividends paid and payable to non-controlling interest	-	-	-	(290,000)	(290,000)
<i>Transactions with owners in their capacity as owners:</i>					
Issue of fully paid ordinary shares	388,000	-	-	-	388,000
Consideration shares	43,333	-	-	-	43,333
Share issue costs	(23,280)	-	-	-	(23,280)
Balance at 30 June 2025	<u>8,052,638</u>	<u>170,628</u>	<u>(7,350,083)</u>	<u>1,038,152</u>	<u>1,911,335</u>

Consolidated	Issued capital \$	Reserves \$	Accumulated losses \$	Non-controlling interest \$	Total equity \$
Balance at 1 July 2025	8,052,638	170,628	(7,350,083)	1,038,152	1,911,335
Profit/(loss) after income tax (expense)/benefit for the year	-	-	(1,898,564)	266,774	(1,631,790)
Other comprehensive income for the year, net of tax	-	-	-	-	-
Total comprehensive income for the year	-	-	(1,898,564)	266,774	(1,631,790)
Dividends paid and payable to non-controlling interest	-	-	-	(309,575)	(309,575)
Transferred on disposal of subsidiary	-	-	995,351	(995,351)	-
<i>Transactions with owners in their capacity as owners:</i>					
Share-based payments	-	46,591	-	-	46,591
Balance at 30 June 2026	<u>8,052,638</u>	<u>217,219</u>	<u>(8,253,296)</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>16,561</u>

The above consolidated statement of changes in equity should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes

Bridge SaaS Limited
Consolidated statement of cash flows
For the year ended 30 June 2026

	Note	Consolidated 2026 \$	2025 \$
Cash flows from operating activities			
Receipts from customers (inclusive of GST)		11,293,107	7,014,433
Payments to suppliers and employees (inclusive of GST)		(11,106,239)	(7,610,743)
		186,868	(596,310)
Interest received		43,864	30,454
Interest and other finance costs paid		(26,386)	(5,531)
Receipt of Government grant		-	297,892
Income taxes paid		(308,087)	(97,923)
Net cash used in operating activities		(103,741)	(371,418)
Cash flows from investing activities			
Payment for purchase of business, net of cash acquired		(209,281)	(933,151)
Payments for plant and equipment		(126,165)	(78,285)
Net cash used in investing activities		(335,446)	(1,011,436)
Cash flows from financing activities			
Proceeds from issue of shares	11	-	388,000
Proceeds from borrowings		256,583	75,910
Net amount received from former subsidiary		73,497	-
Share issue transaction costs		-	(23,280)
Repayment of borrowings		(53,037)	-
Amounts received from repayment of loan advanced to former director		42,376	-
Loan advanced to director of former subsidiary		-	(200,132)
Dividends paid to non-controlling interest		(406,242)	(193,333)
Net cash from/(used in) financing activities		(86,823)	47,165
Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents		(526,010)	(1,335,689)
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the financial year		561,811	1,897,500
Cash transferred held at time of disposal of subsidiary		(18,460)	-
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the financial year	4	<u>17,341</u>	<u>561,811</u>

The above consolidated statement of cash flows should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes

Bridge SaaS Limited
Notes to the consolidated financial statements
30 June 2026

Note 1. Revenue

	Consolidated	
	2026	2025
	\$	\$
From continuing operations		
Employment services	-	1,027,861
Care NDIS	1,418,579	-
Other fees	-	17,727
	<u>1,418,579</u>	<u>1,045,588</u>
Revenue from continuing operations	<u>1,418,579</u>	<u>1,045,588</u>

Disaggregation of revenue

The disaggregation of revenue from contracts with customers is as follows:

	Consolidated	
	2026	2025
	\$	\$
<i>Geographical regions</i>		
Australia	<u>11,529,700</u>	<u>7,324,734</u>
<i>Timing of revenue recognition</i>		
Other income at a point in time	-	17,727
Services transferred over time	<u>11,529,700</u>	<u>7,307,007</u>
	<u>11,529,700</u>	<u>7,324,734</u>

Note 2. Other income

	Consolidated	
	2026	2025
	\$	\$
Net gain on disposal of plant and equipment	-	35,770
Government grant - research and development offset income	-	17,509
Gain on settlement of deferred consideration	<u>158,561</u>	<u>-</u>
Other income	<u>158,561</u>	<u>53,279</u>

On 6 August 2024, the Company announced the acquisition of 51% interest in the issued capital of Brightside Disability Support & Respite Pty Ltd ('Brightside'). The consideration included \$425,000 to be earned through an earn-out payment condition, which was adjusted to \$367,842 at 30 June 2025. The balance was settled in full with a payment of \$209,281, resulting in a gain of \$158,561 in the current year.

Note 3. Discontinued operations

Description

On 30 June 2026, the company signed an agreement for the disposal of its 51% stake in Brightside Disability Support & Respite Pty Ltd. The consideration for the disposal was \$1,500,000 which has been received in full after 30 June 2026, net of \$80,000 of transactions costs withheld.

Bridge SaaS Limited
Notes to the consolidated financial statements
30 June 2026

Note 3. Discontinued operations (continued)

Financial performance information

	Consolidated 2026 \$	2025 \$
Care NDIS	10,111,121	6,279,146
Other revenue	218,844	-
Interest revenue	43,863	28,061
Total other income	<u>262,707</u>	<u>28,061</u>
Sales and marketing	(10,125)	(7,629)
Employee benefits expense	(3,084,010)	(1,558,164)
Depreciation and amortisation expense	(613,725)	(516,955)
General expenses	(895,070)	(532,732)
Consulting costs	(5,641,928)	(3,725,527)
Finance costs	(25,178)	(3,008)
Total expenses	<u>(10,270,036)</u>	<u>(6,344,015)</u>
Profit/(loss) before income tax (expense)/benefit	103,792	(36,808)
Income tax (expense)/benefit	<u>33,274</u>	<u>(24,085)</u>
Profit/(loss) after income tax (expense)/benefit	<u>137,066</u>	<u>(60,893)</u>
Loss on disposal before income tax	(482,674)	-
Income tax (expense)/benefit	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>
Loss on disposal after income tax (expense)/benefit	<u>(482,674)</u>	<u>-</u>
Loss after income tax (expense)/benefit from discontinued operations	<u><u>(345,608)</u></u>	<u><u>(60,893)</u></u>

Carrying amounts of assets and liabilities disposed

	Consolidated 2026 \$
Cash and cash equivalents	18,460
Trade and other receivables	844,446
Other assets	19,338
Property, plant and equipment	145,049
Intangibles	1,724,869
Total assets	<u>2,752,162</u>
Trade and other payables	517,446
Borrowings	174,456
Employee benefits	92,081
Deferred tax	315,505
Total liabilities	<u>1,099,488</u>
Net assets	<u><u>1,652,674</u></u>

Bridge SaaS Limited
Notes to the consolidated financial statements
30 June 2026

Note 3. Discontinued operations (continued)

Details of the disposal

	Consolidated 2026 \$
Sale consideration	1,500,000
Carrying amount of net assets disposed	(1,652,674)
Disposal costs	(330,000)
	<u>(482,674)</u>
Loss on disposal before income tax	<u>(482,674)</u>
Loss on disposal after income tax	<u><u>(482,674)</u></u>

Note 4. Cash and cash equivalents

	Consolidated 2026 \$	2025 \$
<i>Current assets</i>		
Cash on hand	-	120
Cash at bank	17,341	561,691
	<u>17,341</u>	<u>561,811</u>

Note 5. Trade and other receivables

	Consolidated 2026 \$	2025 \$
<i>Current assets</i>		
Trade receivables	250,837	293,157
Other receivables	1,070	13,059
Loan to director of subsidiary	-	118,119
Receivable from former subsidiary	15,000	-
	<u>16,070</u>	<u>131,178</u>
Consideration receivable	1,420,000	-
	<u>1,686,907</u>	<u>424,335</u>
<i>Non-current assets</i>		
Loan to director of subsidiary	-	489,147

Bridge SaaS Limited
Notes to the consolidated financial statements
30 June 2026

Note 6. Intangibles

	Consolidated	
	2026	2025
	\$	\$
<i>Non-current assets</i>		
Goodwill - at cost	-	462,849
Patents and trademarks - at cost	-	33,403
Customer lists - at cost	-	2,311,574
Less: Accumulated amortisation	-	(505,063)
	-	1,806,511
	-	2,302,763

Reconciliations

Reconciliations of the written down values at the beginning and end of the current and previous financial year are set out below:

Consolidated	Customer lists \$	Trademarks \$	Goodwill \$	Total \$
Balance at 1 July 2024	-	-	-	-
Additions through business combinations	2,311,574	33,403	462,849	2,807,826
Amortisation expense	(505,063)	-	-	(505,063)
Balance at 30 June 2025	1,806,511	33,403	462,849	2,302,763
Disposals (note 3)	(1,228,617)	(33,403)	(462,849)	(1,724,869)
Amortisation expense	(577,894)	-	-	(577,894)
Balance at 30 June 2026	-	-	-	-

Note 7. Trade and other payables

	Consolidated	
	2026	2025
	\$	\$
<i>Current liabilities</i>		
Trade payables	8,262	192,899
Contingent consideration	-	367,842
Dividend payable to non-controlling interest	-	96,667
Payable to former subsidiary	88,497	3,057
Other payables and accruals	1,511,840	510,223
	1,608,599	1,170,688

Trade and other payables are unsecured, non-interest bearing and are normally settled within 30 days. The carrying value of trade and other payables is considered a reasonable approximation of fair value due to the short-term nature of the balances.

Bridge SaaS Limited
Notes to the consolidated financial statements
30 June 2026

Note 8. Borrowings

	Consolidated	
	2026	2025
	\$	\$
<i>Current liabilities</i>		
Short terms loans	105,000	-
Hire purchase	-	14,413
	<u>105,000</u>	<u>14,413</u>
<i>Non-current liabilities</i>		
Payable to former subsidiary	-	(3,057)
Hire purchase	-	61,497
	<u>-</u>	<u>58,440</u>

Note 9. Employee benefits

	Consolidated	
	2026	2025
	\$	\$
<i>Current liabilities</i>		
Annual leave	6,747	65,363

Note 10. Deferred tax

	Consolidated	
	2026	2025
	\$	\$
<i>Non-current liabilities</i>		
Deferred tax liability comprises temporary differences attributable to:		
Amounts recognised in profit or loss:		
Brightside Acquisition	-	459,978
Deferred tax liability	<u>-</u>	<u>459,978</u>

Note 11. Issued capital

	Consolidated			
	2026	2025	2026	2025
	Shares	Shares	\$	\$
Ordinary shares - fully paid	<u>199,859,200</u>	<u>199,859,200</u>	<u>8,052,638</u>	<u>8,052,638</u>

Bridge SaaS Limited
Notes to the consolidated financial statements
30 June 2026

Note 11. Issued capital (continued)

Movements in ordinary share capital

Details	Date	Shares	Issue price	\$
Balance	1 July 2024	159,922,092		7,644,585
Shares issued as consideration for acquisition Brightside Disability Support & Respite Pty Ltd	15 August 2024	3,333,334	\$0.013	43,333
Issue of shares	23 September 2024	36,603,774	\$0.010	388,000
Less cost of capital raised		-	\$0.000	(23,280)
Balance	30 June 2025	<u>199,859,200</u>		<u>8,052,638</u>
Balance	30 June 2026	<u><u>199,859,200</u></u>		<u><u>8,052,638</u></u>

Ordinary shares

Ordinary shares entitle the holder to participate in dividends and the proceeds on the winding up of the company in proportion to the number of and amounts paid on the shares held. The fully paid ordinary shares have no par value and the company does not have a limited amount of authorised capital.

On a show of hands every member present at a meeting in person or by proxy shall have one vote and upon a poll each share shall have one vote.

Capital risk management

The consolidated entity's objectives when managing capital are to safeguard its ability to continue as a going concern, so that it can provide returns for shareholders and benefits for other stakeholders and to maintain an optimum capital structure to reduce the cost of capital.

Capital is regarded as total equity, as recognised in the statement of financial position, plus net debt. Net debt is calculated as total borrowings less cash and cash equivalents.

In order to maintain or adjust the capital structure, the consolidated entity may adjust the amount of dividends paid to shareholders, return capital to shareholders, issue new shares or sell assets to reduce debt.

The consolidated entity would look to raise capital when an opportunity to invest in a business or company was seen as value adding relative to the current company's share price at the time of the investment. The consolidated entity is not actively pursuing additional investments in the short term as it continues to integrate and grow its existing businesses in order to maximise synergies.

The consolidated entity is subject to certain financing arrangements covenants and meeting these is given priority in all capital risk management decisions. There have been no events of default on the financing arrangements during the financial year.

The capital risk management policy remains unchanged from the 30 June 2025.

Note 12. Reserves

	Consolidated	
	2026	2025
	\$	\$
Share-based payments reserve	<u>217,219</u>	<u>170,628</u>

Share-based payments reserve

The reserve is used to recognise the value of equity benefits provided to employees and directors as part of their remuneration, and other parties as part of their compensation for services.

Bridge SaaS Limited
Notes to the consolidated financial statements
30 June 2026

Note 12. Reserves (continued)

Movements in reserves

Movements in each class of reserve during the current and previous financial year are set out below:

Consolidated	Share-based payments \$	Total \$
Balance at 1 July 2024	170,628	170,628
Balance at 30 June 2025	170,628	170,628
Share based payments	46,591	46,591
Balance at 30 June 2026	<u>217,219</u>	<u>217,219</u>

Note 13. Earnings per share

	Consolidated 2026 \$	2025 \$
<i>Earnings per share for loss from continuing operations</i>		
Loss after income tax attributable to the owners of Bridge SaaS Limited	<u>(1,286,182)</u>	<u>(810,457)</u>

	Number	Number
Weighted average number of ordinary shares used in calculating basic earnings per share	199,859,200	191,024,359
Weighted average number of ordinary shares used in calculating diluted earnings per share	<u>199,859,200</u>	<u>191,024,359</u>
	Cents	Cents
Basic earnings per share	(0.64)	(0.42)
Diluted earnings per share	(0.64)	(0.42)

	Consolidated 2026 \$	2025 \$
<i>Earnings per share for loss from discontinued operations</i>		
Loss after income tax attributable to the owners of Bridge SaaS Limited	<u>(345,608)</u>	<u>(60,893)</u>

	Number	Number
Weighted average number of ordinary shares used in calculating basic earnings per share	199,859,200	191,024,359
Weighted average number of ordinary shares used in calculating diluted earnings per share	<u>199,859,200</u>	<u>191,024,359</u>
	Cents	Cents
Basic earnings per share	(0.17)	(0.03)
Diluted earnings per share	(0.17)	(0.03)

Bridge SaaS Limited
Notes to the consolidated financial statements
30 June 2026

Note 13. Earnings per share (continued)

	Consolidated	
	2026	2025
	\$	\$
<i>Earnings per share for loss</i>		
Loss after income tax	(1,631,790)	(871,350)
Non-controlling interest	<u>(266,774)</u>	<u>(248,879)</u>
Loss after income tax attributable to the owners of Bridge SaaS Limited	<u><u>(1,898,564)</u></u>	<u><u>(1,120,229)</u></u>
	Number	Number
Weighted average number of ordinary shares used in calculating basic earnings per share	<u>199,859,200</u>	<u>191,024,359</u>
Weighted average number of ordinary shares used in calculating diluted earnings per share	<u><u>199,859,200</u></u>	<u><u>191,024,359</u></u>
	Cents	Cents
Basic earnings per share	(0.95)	(0.59)
Diluted earnings per share	(0.95)	(0.59)

At 30 June 2026 and 30 June 2025, share options over ordinary shares were excluded from the calculation of the weighted average number of ordinary shares used in calculating diluted loss per share due to being anti-dilutive, as the Company reported a loss for both years.